

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

IN RE RAYONIER INC. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Case No. 3:14-cv-01395-TJC-JBT

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; (II) CERTIFICATION OF THE  
SETTLEMENT CLASS; AND (III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE  
SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW .....	2
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION .....	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....	7
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	8
A. The Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s- Length Negotiations By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel .....	10
B. The Substantial Benefits For The Settlement Class, Weighted Against Litigation Risks, Support Preliminary Approval.....	12
C. The Stage Of The Proceedings At Which The Settlement Was Achieved Supports Preliminary Approval.....	14
V. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE .....	15
A. The Requirements Of Rule 23(A) Are Met .....	16
1. Numerosity Is Established .....	16
2. Commonality Is Established .....	16
3. Typicality Is Established.....	17
4. Adequacy Is Established.....	18
B. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met.....	19
1. Common Questions Predominate .....	19
2. A Class Action Is A Superior Method Of Adjudicating Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	20
VI. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED .....	21
VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS.....	22
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Ruttenberg</i> , 229 F.R.D. 676 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Amerifirst Sec. Litig.</i> , 139 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	18
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 11870214 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2014).....	22
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	13
<i>In re BellSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 870362 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 2006).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	8, 9
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1093 (1980).....	13
<i>Borcea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	15
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 4173458 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2012) .....	9, 15
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Cooper v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 245 (S.D. Ga. 2005) .....	16
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	8

*Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986) .....16

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....10

*Ferguson v. Upscale Saturday Night, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 2774196 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2007).....8

*Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.*,  
2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) .....10

*Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007) .....21, 22

*Gutter v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27238 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2003) .....12

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....20

*In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
257 F.R.D. 260 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....19

*Hernandez v. Tropical Constr. & Maint. Corp.*,  
2007 WL 1201143 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2007).....8

*Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 4015573 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009) .....11

*Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.*,  
684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988) .....8

*In re Miller Indus. Sec. Litig.*,  
186 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....16

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....20

*Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir.), *reh’g en banc denied*, 129 F.3d 617 (11th Cir.  
1997) .....13

*Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.*,  
2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010).....9

*Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....8

*Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
2016 WL 4006661 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2016).....17

*In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.*,  
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) .....8

**Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23, *et seq.* ..... passim

M.D. Fla. Local Rule 3.01(g).....1

Manual for Complex Litigation § 30.42 (3d ed. 1995).....10

Stefan Boettrich and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action  
Litigation: 2016 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 2017) .....15

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan and Lauren E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements:  
2016 Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research 2017).....15
